at the Maximum Price of $0.108 for each Share (being 120% of the Average Closing Price as at
30 June 2025);

(iv)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, which required funds amounting to,
in the case of Market Purchases, $7,932,979 and in the case of Off-Market Purchases, $9,114,487,
was financed entirely using its internal sources of funds; and

(v)	 that the purchase or acquisition of Shares was made entirely out of profits and the Shares were
held as treasury shares after the purchase or acquisition,

the financial effects of Share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on
the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2025
(“FY2025”), are set out below.

175
O X L E Y  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D  •  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5

APPENDIX II

Scenario 1

Market Purchases of 84,393,398 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2025
Share capital 312,897 312,897 312,897 312,897

Treasury shares  (16,182)  (24,115)  (16,182)  (24,115)

Retained earnings  296,254  296,254  116,929  116,929

Other reserves  233,952  233,952  2,827  2,827

Shareholders’ funds  826,921 818,988  416,471  408,538

Net tangible assets  881,252 873,319  416,471  408,538

Current assets 875,836 867,903 748,931  740,998

Current liabilities  896,710  896,710  970,936  970,936

Net current liabilities  20,874  28,807  222,005  229,938

Total liabilities  1,730,480  1,730,480  986,949  986,949

Cash and cash equivalents  47,765  39,832  10,475  2,542

Net loss attributable to owners of the
Company  (6,138)  (6,138)  N.M.  N.M.

Number of Shares (excluding treasury
shares) (’000)  4,219,669 4,135,276  4,219,669 4,135,276

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share (1) (cents)  20.88  21.12  9.87  9.88

Earnings per Share (cents)  (0.15)  (0.15)  N.M.  N.M.

Gearing ratio(2) (times)  1.40  1.42  0.43  0.46

Current ratio(3) (times) 0.98 0.97 0.77 0.76

Notes:-

(1)	 Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other

intangible assets and non-controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4)	 N.M. denotes not meaningful.

176
O X L E Y  H O L D I N G S  L I M I T E D  •  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 5

APPENDIX II

Scenario 2

Off-Market Purchases of 84,393,398 Shares made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares

Group Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

As at 30 June 2025
Share capital  312,897  312,897  312,897  312,897

Treasury shares  (16,182)  (25,296)  (16,182)  (25,296)

Retained earnings  296,254  296,254  116,929  116,929

Other reserves  233,952  233,952  2,827  2,827

Shareholders’ funds  826,921  817,807  416,471  407,357

Net tangible assets  881,252  872,138  416,471  407,357

Current assets  875,836  866,722  748,931  739,817

Current liabilities  896,710  896,710  970,936  970,936

Net current liabilities  20,874 29,988  222,005  231,119

Total liabilities  1,730,480  1,730,480  986,949  986,949

Cash and cash equivalents  47,765  38,651  10,475  1,361

Net loss attributable to owners of the
Company  (6,138)  (6,138)  N.M.  N.M.

Number of Shares (excluding treasury
shares) (’000)  4,219,669 4,135,276  4,219,669  4,135,276

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share(1) (cents)  20.88  21.09  9.87  9.85

Earnings per Share (cents)  (0.15)  (0.15)  N.M.  N.M.

Gearing ratio(2) (times)  1.40  1.42  0.43  0.47

Current ratio(3) (times) 0.98 0.97 0.77 0.76

Notes:-

(1)	 Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other

intangible assets and non-controlling interests, divided by the number of issued Shares.

(2)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by total equity.

(3)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.